stock equivalents consist of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options using the treasury stock method
and common stock issuable upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock.

Pro Forma Basic and Diluted earnings per share:

Basic: The weighted average number of shares outstanding used to calculate the pro forma basic earnings per share in
the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations reflects the common stock issued at the
time of the Merger as if the common stock had been issued as of January 1, 2013.

Diluted: Diluted net income per share attributable to common stockholders is computed by dividing net income by the
weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period and potentially dilutive common stock
equivalents, except in cases where the effect of the common stock equivalent would be antidilutive. Potential common
stock equivalents consist of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options using the treasury stock method
and common stock issuable upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock.

21

Edgar Filing: GrubHub Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

GrubHub
Inc.

GrubHub
Holdings

Acquisition
Adjustments Pro Forma

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2014
Revenues $ 25,801 $ 13,576 $ �  $ 39,377 $ 58,613
Sales and marketing 10,100 4,846 219 15,165 16,117
Operations and support 5,977 4,710 197 10,884 15,107
Technology (exclusive of amortization) 2,647 1,660 124 4,431 5,347
General and administrative 2,903 2,656 (87) 5,472 8,324
Depreciation and amortization 1,796 618 2,675 5,089 5,515

Total operating expenses 23,423 14,490 3,128 41,041 50,410

Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes 2,378 (914) (3,128) (1,664) 8,203
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 1,122 �  (2,037) (915) 3,850

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ 1,256 $ (914) $ (1,091) $ (749) $ 4,353

Net income (loss) per share attributable
to common stockholders:
Basic $ 0.04 $ (0.01) $ 0.08
Diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ 0.06
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic 31,364 54,682 55,210
Diluted 43,146 74,563 77,635
Acquisition Adjustments

Amortization

The pro forma adjustment reflects the additional amortization that would have been recognized for the acquired
intangible assets had the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2013.

GrubHub Holdings Amortization

Useful life
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2013
(in thousands)

Developed technology 3 years $ 429
Customer list 16.4 years 2,553